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stating the amount that will be loaned. If the amount is satis­
factory to the applicant he shall present to the Attomey General 
of the State an abstract continued to date. 

'l'he Attorney General shall carefully examine · the same an_d, 
ascertain the amount necessary to release each encumbrance, if 
any. 'l'he applicant shall ahso execute and deliver to the Attorney 
Geucral a. mortgage and note executed by the owner of said 
premises, by wife or husband or both as the case ma,v he, with 
the State of North Dakota as mortgagee. 'l'he mortgage shall 
be recorded and abstract continued to date subsequent. · The 
Attorney General shall then certify in duplicate to the IJ~1Hl 
Commissioner and State Auditor as to the condition of the title 
and as to the amount or amounts necessary to release each en­
cmnbrancc aucl deliver the c~rtificates, abstract, mortgage ~nd 
note to the State Auditor. If the Attorney General finds the title 
satisfactory and that the encumbrances do not exceed th<' amount 
of the loan, be shall place the certificate and abstract brl'ore the 
State Auditor, who shall clra'v his warrant in favor of the County 
Treasurer of the county in which the loan is made for the amount 
of the loan. 'l'he County Treasurer shall obtain and file ' '" ith thr 
proper county officer the releases necessary to release l ht> lnncl 
from all encumbrances, as stated in the ccrtificatr. 'l'hc County 
Treasurer shall also ascertain the amount of the unpaid reconl­
ing, appraisal and abstract fees in connection with the loan, ancl 
file a statement of such fees with the State Land Commissioner. 
'l'he County Treasurer shall then draw checks disbursing the 
proceeds of the loan in the following manner: 

li'irst: 'ro rach of the parties holding an Clll.'Ulllbrance 
against the proprrty, if any, the amount thereof ; . 

Second: The balance to the applicant, and shall cause all 
l'eleases to be recorded and continued on the abstract and forward 
to the State Land Commissioner, the abstract an<l all other iustru­
ments in connection with the loan. 

Approved F<>bruary 25, 1919. 
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CIIAP'l'ER urn. 
(S: B. No. 142-Mortenson.) 

CONSOLIDATION OF SCHOOLS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 1190 of the Compiled Laws 'of 

North Dakota for the Year 1913, as Amended by Chapter 127 of the 
Session Laws of 1915, Relating to the Consolidation of Schools. 

Be it Enacted by the Leuislat.ive Assembly of the State of Nort.h Da1.:ota: 

Sec. J. A:\ll-:~D~H:N'rs.) 'l'hat Sect.ion 1190 of the Compiled 
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913, as amended by Chap-



ter 127 of the Session L~1ws of J!H.J be amcnckcl and re-enacted 
so as to read as follo"·s: 

Sec. 1190. CoxsoLIDATIOX m· ScnouLs.) The district school 
board_ m~.y call, and if pctitionC'd b~· one-third of the Yot ers in 
the d1str1ct shall call au ('lcc tion to d etermine the question: 

(1 ) '"I'o consolidat e two ot· more schools or the territory 
nsua!l.v served by two or more schools and select a site and 
provide a suitable builclincr " or 

(·)) "'r t" • .., _ o select a school alreach- established and, if necC'~-
sa.r.'-, make suitable additions thereto .. to accommodate the pupils 
of the schools to be vaca 1°c' d . " 

Said election shall be conduc ted. both as to notices and as 
to manner of canvassing the Yotcs, in the same manner as the 
annual ~c·hool elec tions. 1f a majorit.r of 1 he Yot es cast at such 
an election fire in faYOI' of e ither proposal , then the board shall 
Cal'J'~· out the d ecis ion of the distric t within four monlhs there­
after. In t.he even t of e.c11·1·ying ont eil her pl'oposal prior to or 
after. thr passage o f t his Act . i t shall be the duty of the board to 
prondc• for the trnns port"ation of the pupils at public CXJW D$e 

to and from the eonsoli<lCttcd school. except to those pupils li\·ing 
Jess than one a11d one-l1alf miles from sueb school: and it sha ll 
also ?<> the d11t.'· of t he board, if deemed expedient. t o move t o 
the site selcetrd school llo11ses all'eac1y built 0 1· to sell such school 
houses. ProYid ed, that transport at ion ma.\· he furnished either 
by yuhlic COil\'(' y anee or by allowing t o each family as compen­
sation a sum o f 110t less t.han t"·cnty ceu ts n or more than one 
dollar and twr n1y-fivc cents per sch~ol day of atte11clancc. such 
COlllpensatiou to be eqnit·alJJ.'· bas<'cl upon the distance trawled 
and the nurnbe1· of children transport ed. P rovidetl, further . that 
the smn totRl of expe11scs to a district for trarn;portation shall 
not lie greater where the family system of payment is used than 
would be the case under a s,vst em of public conn'~·ances . 

.Approved P cbruary 28, 1919. 

CHAPTER 200. 
(S. B. No. 80-Hunt.) 

SCHOOLS-HEALTH INSPECTION. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 1346 of the Compiled Laws of 

North Dakota for 1913, as Amended by Section 1 of Chapter 133 of 
the Session Laws of 1915, and Section 1 of Chapter 210 of the Sessi~n 

· Laws of 19171 Relating to . Health Inspection of Pupils in Pubhc 
Schools. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislati·vc Assem.bly of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. AMENDMt~NT.) That Section 1346 of the Compiled 
I.Jaws of 1915 as amended by Section l of Chapter 133 of the 
~ession Laws of 1915, and Section 1 of Clrnpter 210 of tlH• Ses­
sion Laws of 1917 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows: 



392 SCHOOLS 

Sec. 1346. HEALTH INsP1rnTION oF PuPILS IN PunLIC ScHOOLS.) 
Upon being petitioned in writing by a- majority of the school 
directors of the county, the Board of Couuty Commissioners shall 
employ one or more licensed physicians or gradnate nurses, dul_y 
registered and licensed to practice nursing under the laws of this 
State, whose dnty it shall be to visit the schools in.the county and 
to inspect and examine the pupils attending said schools.. 'l'he 
nurse or physician so appointed shall, under the supe1·vis1on of 
the county board of health, ex~mine at least ouce annually all 
children enrolled in the 1mblic schools of the county, exee~t 
those who present a certificate of health from a l iecnsed physi­
cian; and such nurse or physician shall make out suitable records 
for each child, a copy of which shall be filed with t.he Cou0:ty 
Superintendent of Schools and a copy with the Co11uty Superm­
teudent of Public Health. Notice of ph~'sical defects or almor­
malities of diseased or abnormal ehild1·en shall be sent to the 
parents, with recommendations for the guidance of the parents 
in conserving the health of snch child. 'l'he nurse' 01· ph,vsieiau 
thus appointed shall co-operate with the state, county, cit)_' ~ucl 
township boards of health in dealing with contagious and mfoc­
tious diseases and in securing medical treatment for nln1onnal 
or diseased indigent children. 

'l'he school board or board of education of a11v school corpo­
ration in the state may, and when petitioned b); a major~ty .of 
the persons having children attending the schools of the d1str1ct. 
shall, employ one or more licensed physicians or graduate nurses. 
duly registered and licensed to practice nursing in this state. 
The school nurse or physician thus appointed shall , lmch:r the 
supervision of the local board of health, inspect and exammc at 
least once annually all children enrolled in the public schools of 
the district, except those who present a <.:crtificatc of health. from 
a licensed physician, and such inspector shall make out smtable 
records for each child examined, one copy of which shall ~e tiled 
with the County Superintendent of Schools and one with the 
County Superintendent of Health ; but in districts within 1ncor­
porated cities, one copy of such report shall be filed with the City 
Superintendent of Schools, one with the County Supcrini r11dent 
of Schools and one with the County Superintendent. of llealth. 
Notice of physical defects or abnormalities of diseased or ab­
normal children shall be given to the parents or guardians as 
prescribed in the preceding paragraph of this section, and such 
inspector shall co-operate with the st.ate, county, city and to"·n­
ship boards of health in the manner provided in the preceding 
paragraph of this Section. It shall be the duty of the cit.~' and 
county superintendents of schools to co-operate with school hoards 
and boards of education in promoting health inspection. ·where 
health inspection is provided hy the school district, the board 
of eclncation or the school board therein shall furnish all blanks 
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and other ueedecl supplies; and where inspection is furnished 
by the County Commissioners, the county shall furnish the blanks 
and all necessary supplies. 

Approved ]1,ebruary 14, 1919. 

CIT AP'l'ER 20 l. 
(H. B. No. 94-Harris.) 

NIGHT SCHOOLS. 
An ~ct Providing for an Appropriation and Levy by the County Commis­

sioners of Each County in lhe State for the Purpose of Furnishing Aid 
to Night Schools. 

Be it E11acled by tile Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. APPROPRL\TION AND LEVY TO BE MADE DY COUNTY 

C~M~I~IONERS 1''01~ NIGHT Sc1:100Ls.) 'l'hG Board of County Com­
nuss1oners of each county in the state shall when petitioned by 
the. school hoard of any common, independent, special, or con­
soh~atetl school district. or tbe school board of any organized 
territory annually make au appropriation of five lnmdred dol­
lars and may levy a tax upon all of the taxable property of the 
eou~t.y to_ raise that amount for the purpose of aiding and pro­
motmg IUght schools established by the school boards of an:· 
common, indepeudeut, special or consolidated school district, or 
the school board of any organized territory. Provided, that the 
school board or board of education in any district receiving aid 
from the eotmtv shall contribute to the maintenance of such 
e\-ening school a·n amount equal to the amount received from t.he 
county. 

Sec. 2. J:.'uNo. How EXPENDED.) 'l'he fund raised in accord­
ance with the provisions of this Act shall be expeuded by and 
under the direction and control of the County Superintendent 
of Schools in such manner as he deems best adaptt'Cl to accom­
plishing the purpose set forth hereiu. 

Approved February 28, 1919. 

CHAPTER 202. 
(S. B. No. 112-Hunt.) 

TESTING AND CLASSIFYING AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS IN 
PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 

An Act to Encourage and Promote the Teaching of Grading, Testing and 
Classifying Agricultural Products in the Public Schools of the State; 
Providing that the Necessary Equipment shall be Furnished for Such 
Purposes in Certain Instances by the County Commissioners and in 
Others by School Board; and Designating the Duties of Various Of­
ficials with Respect Thereto. 

Be lt Enacted, by the Lcg·islative Assembly of the Sta.le of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. CouN'rY COMMISSIONERS MusT FURNISH EQUIPMENT.) 
The County Commissioners of each county in this State shall, on 
or before July 1, ] 919, provide and purchase one or more stand-
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arcl grain ~rading and cream testing outfits and any other n.ec­
essary cqmpment which is ordinarily 11scd for grading, tcstmg 
and classifyi11g ag1·icuJtural products. 

Sec. 2. D1:-:;Po~ITION 01.<~ EQUU'.1\fEN'l',) Said equipment slrnll 
at all times be kept in good repair and shall remain tl1e prop<'rty 
of the couut,v, to be replaced or added to as circumstances reqnirC', 
~ncl the same shall be placed in the custody of the County Super­
mtendent of Schools as a part of the cduc;itional equipment of 
that office. · 

Sec. 3. How UsED.) It shall be the duty of the C'onnty 
Superintendent of Schools to arrange a plan so that such equip­
mcnt shall he in continuous use in the schools of the eonnty 
which are not consolidated,· and to arrange for the inst rnction 
of teachers therein in the use of such equipment. 

Sec. 4. ScrrooL no,rnns OF CONSOLIDA'l'[;;D D1::;'l'HIC'PS StL\LL 

l'°'PH-NISH EQUJP:<\IENT.) It may he the duty of the school h 1wrd 
of each consolidated school district in this state to pl'ovide and 
purchase, within six months aft(}r the passage and <1pp1·0\·:ll of 
1his Act, a staudard grain grading and cream tt•sri11g outlit, as 
provided for in Section 1 of this Act. 

Sec. 5. EQUIPMENT. How l~SED.) Said eqnipmcnt. shall at 
all times be kept in good repair, to be rcplacC'd or adcl<'d to as 
circumstances require, and it shall be the dut~r of the Conni~' 
Superintendent of Schools to supervise the use of s11ch equip­
ment. in the Yarious consolidated schools in his dist.l'ict. and to 
Drrange for the instruction of teachers therein in its nse. 

Sec. G. 1'1.AY CONSULT S'l'ATE GnAm INSPECTOR, STA'l'E DAIRY 

Co:mmssrnxr:R AND Coux1'Y AGEN'r.) It shall l>t• the duty of the 
State Grain Inspector, his deputy or assist.ants, the State Dairy 
Commissioner and his assistants and the connty agent to advise 
and assist the Connty Commissioners and the school board of · 
consolidated school districts iu purchasing such eqnipmcut ; also 
to aid the Conntv SuperintC>udcnt of Schools and tca.ehcrs to 
successful!~- establish the tea"hing of gracling, testing and classi­
fying agricultural products fo such schools. 

ApproYetl Pebruary 28, J 919. 

CHAPTER :W3. 
(S. B. :No, 63-Church.) 

VOCATIC~AL EDUCATION. 
,\n Act to Provide for the Acce1 'auce of thP. Benefits of an Act to Promote 

Vocational Education Passe' by the Senate and House of Represcmta· 
tives of the United States af America, in Congress Assembled, and 
Approved February Twent!··third. Nineteen Hundred Seventeen; and 
to :Make an Appropriation f')r Providing Vocational Education Within 
the State. 

!Jc it Enacted. by the Lcgi1Jlat-i "IJ ilsscmbly of the St<Llc of North Dukofo. 

·Sec. 1. ACCEPTANCE OF Pnov1sr0Ns.) The State of North 
Dakota hereby accepts all the provisions a~d benefits of an Act 
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P~s~ed by the Senate and the House of lteprcsc11tatives of the 
Umtcd States of America in Congress assembled, entitled ''An 
Act to provide for the promotion of vocational education, to 
provid~ for co-oper~tion ,;_,ith the states in the promotion of su<:h 
e.duca.tion in agricul turc 11nd trades and industries; to provide 
for co-operation with the states iu the preparation of teachers 
of voca~ional subjects; an.-f to appropriate money and regulate its 
expenditures" and appr~vcd February twenty-third, nineteen 
hundred seventeen. 

Sec. 2. STATE TRE,\S'JRER TO BP. CusTODIAN OF Fv~ms.) The 
St.ate Treasm·er is hereliy d c>si()'natcd and appointed custodian 
of all moneys rec•eiYN1 Ly the St~ite from the appropriation made 
by said Act of Cougrcss and he is authorized to receive and to 
provide for th<' prop<'r '<'11stocly of the same and to make dis­
bursemC'nt thereof iu the manner provided in said Act and for 
the purposes therein specific>d. He shall also pay out any moneys 
appropriated by the Stal.c of North Dakota for the purposes of 
carrying out the provisions of this Act upon the order of the 
·state board for Yocational education. 

Sec. 3. STATE Bo.Hm FOR VOCATIONAL EoucaTION.) 'l'he State 
Board of Education shall be the board designated as the state 
board for vocational education and shall have all necessary 
authority to co-operate with the federal ·board for vocational 
education in the admini:itra ti on of said Act of Congress; to ad­
minister any legislation pursuant thereto enacted ·by the State 
of North Dakota; and 1.o administer the funds provided by the 
Federal government and the State of North Dakota under the 
I~rovisions of this Act, for the promotion of vocational education 
m agricultural subject, trade and industrial subjects, and home 
economies subjects. It shall have full authority to formulate 
plans for the promotion of vocational education in such subjects 
as are au essential and integral part of the public school system 
of education in the Stite of North Dakota, and to provide for 
the preparation of ·teachers of such subjects. It shall have 
authority to fix the CC!".Dpensation of such officers and assistants. 
as may be necessary t'J administer the Federal Act aucl the ·.A.ct 
for the State of Nor' :i Dakota and to pay such compensation 
aud other necessary ' ipenses of administration from funds ap­
propriated in this Ac•. It shall have authority to make studies 
~ud investigations re a ting to vocational education in such sub­
Jects; to promote an( aid in the establishment by local communi­
ties of schools, depr t'tments, or classes giving training in such 
subjects; to co-opera e with local communities in the maintenam•c 
of such schools, department, or classes; to prescribe the qualifi­
cations for the tea< hers, directors and supervisors of such sub­
jects and to have :.'uU authority to provide for the certification 
of such teachers, d 'rectors and supervisors; to co-operate in the 
maintenance of· cl/\Sses, supported and controlled by the public 
for the preparation of teachers, directors and supervisors of such 
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subjects or .to maintain such classes under its o'Yn direction and 
control; to establish and control by general regulations the qual­
ificati.ons to be possessed by persons engaged in the training of 
vocational teachers. · 

Sec. 4. PowEns AND DuTrns OF STATE BOARD.) 'l.'he State 
Bo.arcl of Educ~tion shall have power to appoint and shall ~p­
pomt a State Director for Vocational Education and such assist­
ants as may be necessary to carry out the provisons of this Act. 
rl'be rluties, term· of office and compensation of such dirrc1or 
and assist~nts sh .. n be as may be determined by the State Board 
of Education. 'l'he State Director shall be a graduate of a sta.n<l­
a.rd follege or u 1iversity and shall have had at least five years , 
of expe1~ience as Superintendent of Schools. 

Sec. 5. Co-orERATION OF ScnooL BOARDS.) The School Board 
or Board of Education of any school district or the Board of 
Trustees for the county training and agricnltural schools may 
co-operate with the State Board of Education in the cstahlish­
ment and mahtcuance of vocational schools, clepartm<·11ts, or 
claSSPS, giving instruction in ·agricultural s11l>jects, in trade or 
industrial subjects, or in home economics subjects, and mny use 
any moneys raised in public taxation in the same manner as 
moneys for other school pm•poscs are used for rnaintenane<' a111l 
support of public schools. ·whenever any school, d<'partrnC'nt., or 
class giving ·instruction in vocational subjects, as provirlecl for 
in this Act and the rules and regulations adopted by the State 
Boa.rd of Education shall have been approved by the State l~oarcl 
of Eclncat ion, it shall be entitled to share in the Federal and 
State funds available. · 

Sec. 6 . REIMBURSEMENT OF ScHOOLs.) · 'l'he State Iloard of 
Edunation shall reimburse such approved vocational schools. de­
partments or classes from l?ederal funds to the extent of one-half 
of the salaries of teachers of such vocational snb,jects ; provided 
that if the amounts of Federal funds shall not be sufficient to re­
imburse to the full extent the amount dne the schools, depart­
ments or classes as reimbursement, the State Board of Educ.ation 
may pr,.rate the sums available among the various schools. de­
partments 01· classes, meeting the requirements of this Act and 
the l'tllcs and regulations of the State Board of Education. 

Sec. 7. APPIWPRIA'l'ION.) 'l'here is hereby appropriated for 
the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this Act out of any 
moncyi-; in the St.ate Treasury not other\\·ise appropriated the sum 
of twelve thousand dollars annually or so rnnch thereof as may 
be <leemed necessary by the St.ate Board of Vocational Eclncatiou. 

Sec. 8. APPROPRIATION. llow USED.) rrhe moneys appro­
pria t.cd by Section 7 of this Act shall he used by the State Board 
of Education for the promotion of vocational education as pro­
vided for in the Federal Act and for the purposes set forth iu 
this Act .. 



Sl!\IUL:\ TIO?\- SLEDS 397 

SC'c. 9. REPORT TO GOVERNOR.) 'fhe State Board of Educa­
tion shall make a report biennially to the Governor, setting forth 
the condition of vocational education in the State of North Da­
kota, a list of the schools to which F ederal and State aid has 

.been given, and a statement of t.hc expenditures of Federal funds 
and the State funds provided in Section 7 of t.his Act. 

Sec. 10. R .EPEAL.) All Jaws and parts of la,..-s in conflict 
with the proYisions of this A.et are hereb? repealed. 

Sec. 11. Ei\IERGENCY.) This Act is hereby declared to be 
an emergency measure and shall take efrect and be in force from 
mid aftC'r its passage and approval. 

ApprovC'd March 4, 191.9. 

SIMULATION 

CHAPTER 204. 
(H. B. No. 133-Judiciary Committee.) 

CORPORATION NAMES. 
An Act Making the Simulation of Organization Names a Crime. 
Be it Enacted by the Legislative 1lssentblu of the Sta.te of North Dal.:ota: 

Sec. 1. The officers, members and agents of any voluntarr 
association, organization or corporation, which shall adopt and 
use as its own a name so similar to that of some existing associa­
tion, organization, corporation or stock company as to confuse 
or tend to confuse the identities of such association, organization 
or corporation with intent to cause confusion of identity, shall 
he gnilty of a misckmeanor . 

.Approved Febrnary 18, 1919. 

SLEDS 

CHAPTER 205. 
(S. B. No. 25-Pendray.) 

SLEDS AND SLEIGHS. 
An Act Prohibiting the Sale of Any New Draft Sleds or New Sleighs 

Within the State of Which the Runners Measure Less than Four Feet, 
Six Inches from Center to Center and Making the Sale of Same a 
Misdemeanor. 

Be it Enactecl by tlte Legi.slative Assenibly of the Slate of North Dal..·ota: 

Sec. 1. 'rhat on or after the first day of :May, 1919, it shall 
be unlawful for any per~on, firm or corporation to sell in this 
State any first hand or new draft sleds to any person or persons 
residing in this State for use therein unless the width of such 
sleds measured from center to center of the runners are four feet 
and six inches apart. 
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